
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
June 7, 2012 
 
Robin Ancona 
Director 
Telecommunications Division 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
6545 Mercantile Way 
P.O. Box 30221 
Lansing, MI 48909 
 
Dear Ms. Ancona: 
 

RE:     MECA Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25-U 
            TAM Transmittal No. 12 – Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC 
 

Enclosed is one copy of MECA’s Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(U) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to 
applicable law. 
 
This filing reduces the terminating intrastate switched access rates for Peninsula Fiber Network (PFN) pursuant to 
the FCC’s USF/ICC Transformation Order and related FCC Rule 51.911(b). 
 
The explanation and supporting confidential data was submitted under a separate confidential cover letter to Mary Jo 
Kunkle dated June 7, 2012.   
 
MECA M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 25(U) can be viewed in its entirety at www.telecommich.org/news/?newsid=163. 
 
The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at www.telecommich.org/Documents/25TAMtransmittal12.pdf. 
 
The effective date of these changes is July 1, 2012.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
Scott Stevenson 
President 
 
SS/ma 
 

600 W. Shiawassee St.  ●  Lansing, MI  48933  ●  Ph 517-482-4166  Fax 517-482-3548  ●  www.telecommich.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.            PART I 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)                                                166th Revised Sheet 1 
                                                  Cancels 165th Revised Sheet 1 

ACCESS SERVICE  
CHECK SHEETS 

      Number of                                                 Number of 
     Page               Revision                  Page              Revision 
 
    Preface      
    Title        
  1              
  2 
   3       
    Part I         
  1* 
       1.1 
  2 
  3 
  4 
  5 
  6 
  7 
  8 
  9 
  9.1  
  9.2  
  9.3 
  9.4 
       9.4.1 
  9.5 
  9.6 
  9.7 
  9.8 
  9.9 
  9.10 
  9.11 
       9.11.1 
  9.12 
  9.13 
  9.14 
  9.15 
  9.16 
  9.16.1* 
  9.17 
  9.18 
  9.18.1 
  9.19 
  9.20 
  9.21 
  9.22 
  9.22.1 
       10 
  11 
  12  
  13 
  14 
  14.1 
  15 
  16 
  17 
  18 
  19 
  20 
  21 
  22 
  23 
  24 
  25 
  26 
  27 
  28 
 
 
*New or Revised Sheet 

    

 
6th 
14th 
10th 
   
166th 
2nd 
31st 
44th 
33rd 
18th 
25th 
9th 
81st 
17th 
20th 
4th 
4th 
9th 
1st 
6th 
5th 
3rd 
3rd 
7th 
8th 
9th 
2nd 
5th 
9th 
5th 
9th 
7th 
2nd 
5th 
7th 
6th 
2nd 
4th 
9th 
7th 
Original 
1st 
9th 
5th 
9th 
3rd 
1st 
2nd 
2nd 
2nd 
1st 
1st 
3rd 
1st 
5th 
2nd 
1st 
1st 
3rd 
6th 

  Part I (Con’t) 
   29 
   29.1 
   29.1.1 
   29.1.1.1 
   29.1.2 
   29.1.3 
   29.1.3.1 
   29.1.4 
   29.1.5 
   29.1.6 
   29.1.7 
   29.1.8 
   29.1.9 
   29.1.10 
   29.1.11 
   29.1.12 
   29.1.12.1 
   29.1.13 
   29.1.13.1 
   29.1.14 
   29.1.15 
   29.1.16 
   29.1.17 
   29.1.18 
   29.1.19 
   29.1.20 
   29.1.21 
   29.1.22 
   29.1.23 
   29.1.24 
   29.1.25 
   29.1.26 
   29.1.27 
   29.1.28 
   29.1.29 
   29.1.30 
   29.1.31 
   29.2 
   30 
   31 
   32 
   33 
   34 
   34.1 
   34.2 
   35 
 Part II           
  1 
  2 
  3 
  4 
  5 
  6 
  7 
  8 
  9 
  10 
  11 
  12 
  13 
  14 
  15 
  16 
  17 
  18  
  18.1  
  19 
  20 
  21 
  22 
  23 
  24 
  24.1 
  24.2 
  25 

                               
     10th 
     9th 
        Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     1st 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     Original 
     1st 
     8th 
     7th 
     8th 
     3rd 
     4th 
     6th 
     Original 
     6th 
      
     1st 
     1st 
     1st  
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     2nd 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     3rd 
     4th 
     3rd 
     4th 
     3rd 
     2nd 
     3rd 
     3rd 
     1st 
     Original 
     4th 

Issued:  June 7, 2012                Effective:  July 1, 2012 
 

 Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 
 
By:  Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W. Shiawassee  

 Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933,517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 
 
 

mailto:mitariff@gmail.com


 

 
MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.            PART I  
Tariff M.P.S.C. No 25 (U)         2nd Revised Sheet 9.16.1 
       Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 9.16.1     
         
                                  ACCESS SERVICE 

  CHECK SHEETS (Cont'd) 
                Number of                      Number of 
 Page            Revision                         Page         Revision 
 
Part XVII-PFN                    Part XVII-PFN (Con’t)                       
                            
1*             2nd                      47         1st 
2              1st          
3              1st                      
4              1st              
5              1st                      
6              1st                     
7*             3rd             
8              1st                       
9              1st        
10              1st                      
11              1st        
12             1st                             
13             1st                  
14             1st        
15             1st         
16             1st       
17             1st                 
18             1st                 
19             1st        
20             1st         
21             1st          
22             1st        
23             1st          
24             1st                
25             1st                               
26             1st        
27             1st      
28             1st           
29             1st          
30             1st                
31             1st         
32             1st                          
33             1st                                
34             1st                
35             1st               
36             1st           
37             1st        
38             1st       
39             1st         
40             1st        
41             1st        
42             1st                     
43             1st                          
44             1st         
45              1st          
46              1st                
* New or Revised Sheet            
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  June 7, 2012                Effective: July 1, 2012 
 

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 
 

By:      Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of  
Michigan, 600 W. Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933, 
517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 
 

mailto:mitariff@gmail.com


 

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.                 PART XVII-PFN 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)                                  2nd Revised Sheet 1 
                                                       Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 
17PFN. Rates and Charges for Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC.               
 

   Part 17PFN contains the rates and charges charged by Peninsula Fiber  
   Network, LLC.                                                         

 
     17PFN.1 Common Line Access Service 
 
       17PFN.1.1 Carrier Common Line Access Service              Rate 
 
            Regulations concerning Carrier Common 
                 Line Access are set forth in Section 3. 
                 preceding. 
 
                 Premium Access                                                                         
                    
        For services provided prior to January 1, 2011: 
                 -Carrier Common Line – Terminating            $0.0161   
        -Carrier Common Line – Originating            $0.0100   
  
          For services after December 31, 2010 and before January 1, 2012: 
                 -Carrier Common Line – Terminating            $0.01288   
        -Carrier Common Line – Originating            $0.0080  
 
         For services after December 31, 2011 and before July 1, 2012:  (C)  
                 -Carrier Common Line – Terminating            $0.00966   
        -Carrier Common Line – Originating            $0.0060   
  
          For services after June 30, 2012 and before January 1, 2013:   (C) 
                 -Carrier Common Line – Terminating            $0.00644         (R)     
        -Carrier Common Line – Originating            $0.0060            
  
          For services after December 31, 2012 and before July 1, 2013:  (C)     
                 -Carrier Common Line – Terminating            $0.00644 
        -Carrier Common Line – Originating            $0.0040  
  
        For services after June 30, 2013 and before January 1, 2014:   (C) 
                 -Carrier Common Line – Terminating            $0.00000         (R) 
        -Carrier Common Line – Originating            $0.0040 
 
        For services after December 31, 2013 and before January 1, 2015:  
                 -Carrier Common Line – Terminating            $0.00000         (R) 
        -Carrier Common Line – Originating            $0.0020 
 
               For services after December 31, 2014: 
                 -Carrier Common Line – Terminating            $0.0000   
        -Carrier Common Line – Originating            $0.0000 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  June 7, 2012                         Effective: July 1, 2012 
 

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 
et seq. and FCC Rule 51.911(b).  
 

By:      Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan,  
   600 W.Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933, 517-482-4166,  
   mitariff@gmail.com 

 
 

 

mailto:mitariff@gmail.com


 

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.                PART XVII-PFN 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)                                  3rd Revised Sheet 7 
                                                        Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 7 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 

17PFN. Rates and Charges for Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC.(Cont'd)   
 
     17PFN.2 Switched Access Service (Cont'd)          Tariff 
                                  Section 
     17PFN.2.2 Local Transport (Cont'd)          Rate     Reference 
 

   Premium Access (Cont'd)           
   - Tandem Switched Transport     6.1.3(A)(3)  

 
                     -Tandem Switched Facility                 *       
                      Per Access Minute Per Mile 
 
                     -Tandem Switched Termination              * 
                      Per Access Minute Per Termination      
           
                     -Tandem Switching                         * 
                      Per Access Minute Per Tandem 
 
       -Transport Interconnection Charge                 6.1.3(A)(4) 
        Per Access Minute 
 
          For services provided prior to January 1, 2011: 
                    -Transport Interconnection Charge            $0.012258   
        
           For services after December 31, 2010 and before January 1, 2012: 
                    -Transport Interconnection Charge      $0.009806  
  
          For services after December 31, 2011 and before July 1, 2012:(C) 
                  -Transport Interconnection Charge            $0.007354   
     
            For services after June 30, 2012 and before January 1, 2013: (C) 
                   -Transport Interconnection Charge - term     $0.004903    (R) 
                    -Transport Interconnection Charge - orig     $0.007354    (N) 
 
              For services after December 31, 2012 and before July 1, 2013: 
                   -Transport Interconnection Charge - term     $0.004903  
                    -Transport Interconnection Charge - orig     $0.004903    (N) 
 
              For services after June 30, 2013 and before January 1, 2014: (C) 
                   -Transport Interconnection Charge - term     $0.000000    (R) 
                    -Transport Interconnection Charge - orig     $0.004903 
 
              For services after December 31, 2013 and before January 1, 2015: 
                   -Transport Interconnection Charge - term     $0.000000 
                    -Transport Interconnection Charge - orig     $0.002451    (R) 
                 
            For services after December 31, 2014: 
                   -Transport Interconnection Charge            $0.000000   
    
           Network Blocking Per Blocked Call 
           Applies to FGD only                         *    6.8.6 
 
* Same as highest corresponding rate for same service found in National Exchange 
Carrier Association, Inc., Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, Section 17. 
________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Issued:  June 7, 2012                         Effective: July 1, 2012 
 

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 
et seq. and FCC Rule 51.911(b).  
 

By:      Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600  
   W.Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933, 517-482-4166,  
   mitariff@gmail.com  

mailto:mitariff@gmail.com

