

June 7, 2012

Robin Ancona Director Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 6545 Mercantile Way P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: MECA Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25-U

TAM Transmittal No. 12 - Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC

Enclosed is one copy of MECA's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(U) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to applicable law.

This filing reduces the terminating intrastate switched access rates for Peninsula Fiber Network (PFN) pursuant to the FCC's USF/ICC Transformation Order and related FCC Rule 51.911(b).

The explanation and supporting confidential data was submitted under a separate confidential cover letter to Mary Jo Kunkle dated June 7, 2012.

MECA M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 25(U) can be viewed in its entirety at www.telecommich.org/news/?newsid=163.

The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at www.telecommich.org/Documents/25TAMtransmittal12.pdf.

The effective date of these changes is July 1, 2012.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

600 W. Shiawassee St. • Lansing, MI 48933 • Ph 517-482-4166 Fax 517-482-3548 • www.telecommich.org

ACCESS SERVICE

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEETS						
	Number of	ender bindib	Number of			
<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision			
D . C		Part I (Con't)	10.3			
Preface Title		29 29.1	10th 9th			
1	6th	29.1.1	Original			
2	14th	29.1.1.1	Original			
3	10th	29.1.2	Original			
Part I 1*	166th	29.1.3 29.1.3.1	Original Original			
1.1	2nd	29.1.4	Original			
2	31st	29.1.5	Original			
3	44th	29.1.6	Original			
4 5	33rd 18th	29.1.7 29.1.8	Original Original			
6	25th	29.1.9	Original			
7	9th	29.1.10	Original			
8	81st	29.1.11	Original			
9 9.1	17th 20th	29.1.12 29.1.12.1	Original 1st			
9.2	4th	29.1.13	Original			
9.3	4th	29.1.13.1	Original			
9.4	9th	29.1.14	Original			
9.4.1 9.5	1st 6th	29.1.15 29.1.16	Original Original			
9.6	5th	29.1.17	Original			
9.7	3rd	29.1.18	Original			
9.8	3rd	29.1.19	Original			
9.9 9.10	7th 8th	29.1.20 29.1.21	Original Original			
9.11	9th	29.1.21	Original			
9.11.1	2nd	29.1.23	Original			
9.12	5th	29.1.24	Original			
9.13 9.14	9th 5th	29.1.25 29.1.26	Original Original			
9.15	9th	29.1.27	Original			
9.16	7th	29.1.28	Original			
9.16.1*	2nd	29.1.29	Original			
9.17 9.18	5th 7th	29.1.30 29.1.31	Original Original			
9.18.1	6th	29.2	1st			
9.19	2nd	30	8 th 7 th			
9.20	4th	31	7 th 8 th			
9.21 9.22	9th 7th	32 33	3 rd			
9.22.1	Original	34	4 th			
10	1st	34.1	6 th			
11	9th	34.2	Original			
12 13	5th 9th	35 Part II	6th			
14	3rd	1	1st			
14.1	1st	2	1st			
15 16	2nd 2nd	3 4	1st 1st			
17	2nd	5	1st			
18	1st	6	1st			
19	1st	7	1st			
20 21	3rd 1st	8 9	1st 2nd			
22	5th	10	1st			
23	2nd	11	1st			
24	1 st 1 st	12	1st			
25 26	3 rd	13 14	1st 1st			
27	6th	15	1st			
28		16	1st			
		17 18	1st			
*New or Revised Sheet		18.1	3rd 4th			
		19	3rd			
		20	4th			
		21 22	3rd 2nd			
		23	3rd			
		24	3rd			
		24.1	1st			
		24.2 25	Original 4th			
Issued: June 7, 2012			July 1, 2012			

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W. Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933,517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com

PART I
2nd Revised Sheet 9.16.1
Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 9.16.1

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEETS (Cont'd)

		CHECK SHEETS	(Cont'd)		
	Number of				Number of
Page	Revision		Page		Revision
					
Part XVII-PFN			Part	XVII-PFN	(Con't)
1*	2nd		47		1st
2	1st				
3	1st				
4	1st				
5	1st				
6	1st				
7*	3rd				
8	1st				
9	1st				
10	1st				
11	1st				
12	1st				
13	1st				
14	1st				
15	1st				
16	1st				
17	1st				
18	1st				
19	1st				
20	1st				
21	1st				
22	1st				
23	1st				
24	1st				
25	1st				
26	1st				
27	1st				
28	1st				
29	1st				
30	1st				
31	1st				
32	1st				
33	1st				
34	1st				
35	1st				
36	1st				
37	1st				
38	1st				
39	1st				
40					
41	1st				
	1st				
42	1st				
43	1st				
44	1st				
45	1st				
46	1st				
* New or Revised	Sneet				

Issued: June 7, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W. Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com

ACCESS SERVICE

17PFN. Rates and Charges for Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC.

Part 17PFN contains the rates and charges charged by Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC.

17PFN.1 Common Line Access Service

17PFN.1.1 Carrier Common Line Access Service Rate

Regulations concerning Carrier Common Line Access are set forth in Section 3. preceding.

Premium Access

For services provided prior to January 1, 201 -Carrier Common Line - Terminating -Carrier Common Line - Originating	
For services after December 31, 2010 and before -Carrier Common Line - Terminating -Carrier Common Line - Originating	
For services after December 31, 2011 and befo- -Carrier Common Line - Terminating -Carrier Common Line - Originating	-
For services after June 30, 2012 and before J -Carrier Common Line - Terminating -Carrier Common Line - Originating	
For services after December 31, 2012 and befo- Carrier Common Line - Terminating -Carrier Common Line - Originating	
For services after June 30, 2013 and before Ja-Carrier Common Line - Terminating -Carrier Common Line - Originating	
For services after December 31, 2013 and befo- -Carrier Common Line - Terminating -Carrier Common Line - Originating	-
For services after December 31, 2014: -Carrier Common Line - Terminating -Carrier Common Line - Originating	\$0.0000 \$0.0000

Issued: June 7, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. and FCC Rule 51.911(b).

By: Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W.Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com

PART XVII-PFN
3rd Revised Sheet 7
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICE

17PFN. Rates and Charges for Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC.(Cont'd)

17PFN.2 Switched Access Service (Cont'd)	Tariff Section
17PFN.2.2 <u>Local Transport</u> (Cont'd) <u>Rate</u>	Reference
Premium Access (Cont'd) - Tandem Switched Transport	6.1.3(A)(3)
-Tandem Switched Facility * Per Access Minute Per Mile	
-Tandem Switched Termination * Per Access Minute Per Termination	
- <u>Tandem Switching</u> * Per Access Minute Per Tandem	
-Transport Interconnection Charge Per Access Minute	6.1.3(A)(4)
For services provided prior to January 1, 2011: -Transport Interconnection Charge	\$0.012258
For services after December 31, 2010 and before -Transport Interconnection Charge	January 1, 2012: \$0.009806
For services after December 31, 2011 and before -Transport Interconnection Charge	July 1, 2012:(C) \$0.007354
For services after June 30, 2012 and before Janu -Transport Interconnection Charge - term -Transport Interconnection Charge - orig	aary 1, 2013: (C) \$0.004903 (R) \$0.007354 (N)
For services after December 31, 2012 and before -Transport Interconnection Charge - term -Transport Interconnection Charge - orig	July 1, 2013: \$0.004903 \$0.004903 (N)
For services after June 30, 2013 and before Janu- Transport Interconnection Charge - term Transport Interconnection Charge - orig	aary 1, 2014: (C) \$0.000000 (R) \$0.004903
For services after December 31, 2013 and before -Transport Interconnection Charge - term -Transport Interconnection Charge - orig	January 1, 2015: \$0.000000 \$0.002451 (R)
For services after December 31, 2014: -Transport Interconnection Charge	\$0.000000
Network Blocking Per Blocked Call Applies to FGD only *	6.8.6
Same as highest corresponding rate for same service found in Nationarrier Association Inc. Tariff F.C.C. No. 5 Section 17	al Exchange

Carrier Association, Inc., Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, Section 17.

Issued: June 7, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. and FCC Rule 51.911(b).

By: Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W.Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com